
Notice of Meeting

CABINET

Tuesday, 22 June 2021 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair); Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair); Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron 
Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr Margaret Mullane and Cllr Maureen Worby

Date of publication: 14 June 2021 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast to enable the press and public to view 
the proceedings.  Public access to the Town Hall is restricted at the current time 
and only those invited to attend shall be admitted.  To view the webcast click here 
and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at least 24-hours 
before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 
2021 (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Revenue and Capital Outturn for the Financial Year 2020-21 (Pages 9 - 60) 

5. Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 (Pages 61 - 83) 

6. Social Value in Procurement - Implementation Update (Pages 85 - 110) 

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=180&Year=0


7. Contract for Provision of Short Break Services for Disabled Children, Young 
People and their Families (Pages 111 - 119) 

8. Debt Management Performance 2020/21 (Quarter 4) (Pages 121 - 131) 

9. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

10. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend/observe Counc
[...]
ret Mullane and Cllr Maureen Worby

Apologies: Cllr Cameron Geddes

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes (20 April 2021)

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2021 were confirmed as correct.

3. Barking and Dagenham School Improvement Partnership Business Plan 
2021-2024

The Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement 
introduced the Barking and Dagenham School Improvement Partnership (BDSIP) 
Business Plan for 2021-24.

The Business Plan set out BDSIP’s vision, values, and social and commercial 
ambitions for the coming years, which included improving pupil outcomes year-on-
year and generating an annual financial surplus of 5%,that would be re-invested in 
new service offers to schools.  The Cabinet Member advised that while all 43 Local 
Authority schools and 13 Academy schools had continued to be Members of the 
BDSIP, the COVID-19 pandemic had impacted on the business, an example being 
a significant drop in the number of schools purchasing careers and work 
experience services in 2020/21.  However, BDSIP had adapted well to mitigate the 
negative impact and had progressed several new opportunities, such as 
developing an online delivery model for Continued Professional Development.

It was noted that the uncertainty surrounding the long-term impact of the pandemic 
meant that the Business Plan only included financial performance forecasts for the 
2021/22 financial year.  The Cabinet Member was nonetheless reassured that 
BDSIP remained on a sound financial footing via the monitoring and challenge 
mechanisms in place via the Council’s Shareholder Panel.

Members discussed other potential opportunities for the BDSIP to expand its 
clientele and offer to schools, such as GDPR services and the emerging 
economies in the Borough.  

Cabinet resolved to endorse the BDSIP Business Plan 2021-2024 as set out in 
the appendices to the report.

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



4. Independent Dome
[...]
 for Finance, Performance and Core Services, the 
Strategic Director of Law and Governance and the Managing Director, to 
conduct the procurement and award and enter into the contracts and all 
other necessary or ancillary agreements with the successful bidder(s), in 
accordance with the strategy set out in the report.

8. Future of Roycraft House, Linton Road, Barking

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services introduced a 
report on the opportunity to redevelop Roycraft House, the Council’s six-storey 
office block in the heart of Barking Town Centre, into a hybrid / mixed-use model of 
managed workspace with ground floor café/event space to meet the demand for 
high-quality office accommodation in the area.

The Cabinet Member referred to the options for the site that had been considered 
as part of the initial assessment, which included selling the site on the open market 
and redevelopment to provide for a new primary school.  However, it was felt that 
in order to promote the Council’s vision for a vibrant Town Centre with a mix of 
uses where adaptability and flexibility were key features, in line with the Barking 
Town Centre Regeneration Strategy and masterplan for the area, the 
redevelopment of Roycraft House as proposed represented the best option in the 
medium-term.  

An independent study of workspace needs in the Town Centre had been 
commissioned and had identified a range of benefits for the Council, the area in 
general and local businesses.  The Cabinet Member explained that the next step 
would be to secure an innovative, high-quality workspace operator to deliver the 
project and, to that end, it was proposed that a procurement process be 
commenced.  The outcome of the procurement exercise would be reported to the 
Cabinet in due course, setting out the delivery options and detailed financial 
issues.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that tenders be sought for a workspace operator for Roycraft House 
on the terms set out in
[...]
be returned to the Ringfenced DSG reserve.  In addition, Local Maintained 
Schools have increased their reserves by £1.3m.  

Recommendation(s)

Cabinet is recommended to:

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:katherine.heffernan@lbbd.gov.uk


(i) Note the revenue outturn for the 2020-21 financial year, including the details of the 
individual service variances, as set out in sections 2 to 4 and Appendix A of the 
report;

(ii) Note the outturn for the Housing Revenue Account for 2020-21 as set out in 
section 4 of the report;

(iii) Note the update on key savings programmes, as set out in section 5 of the report;

(iv) Approve the write-off of the savings listed in section 5 of the report.

(v) Note the update on the financial impact of COVID-19 and the lockdown and the 
financial support provided by the Government, as set out in section 6 of the report;

(vi) Approve the transfers to and from reserves as set on in section 7 and Appendix D 
to the report;

(vii) Note the impact of the consequent position for the Council’s reserves, as set out in 
Appendix E to the report;

(viii) Note the capital programme expenditure outturn and the detailed figures, as set 
out in Appendix F to the report;

(ix) Approve the carry forward of £27.4m General Fund capital programme slippage 
and £22.8m HRA slippage into 2021-22 and the revised total programme of 
£399.114m for 2021-22 as set out in Appendix G to the report;

(x) Approve the allocation of capital receipts totalling £51.624m to fund transformation 
costs, repay film studio land purchase costs and Becontree Heath build costs, as 
set out in paragraph 9.6 of the report;

(xi) Note the outturn on the Dedicated Schools Budget and the Local Management of 
Schools Reserves, as set out in section 11 of the report;

(xii) Note the update on the financial position of the Council’s subsidiary companies, as 
set out in section 12 of the report;

(xiii) Approve the write-off of the intercompany debt owed to the Council by Barking and 
Dagenham Reside Roding Ltd and agree that any further liabilities that arise under 
the development agreements and contracts that Barking and Dagenham Reside 
Roding Ltd was party to are settled directly by the Council who were also party to 
all the contracts, as referred to in section 13 of the report; and

(xiv) Agree to appoint an insolvency practitioner and wind-up Barking and Dagenham 
Reside Roding Ltd by a Members Voluntary Liquidation with the intention that it be 
a solvent liquidation.

Reason(s)

As a matter of good financial practice, the Cabinet should be informed about the Council’s 
financial risks, spending performance and budgetary position.  This will assist in holding 
officers to account and inform further financial decisions.  

Page 10



1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 This report gives a summary of the Council’s revenue and capital outturn position.  
This will be used as the basis of the Statement of Accounts which will give a 
comprehensive overview of the Council’s financial standing.  It will be subject to 
external audit and further adjustments may be required during the audit process.  

2. The 2020-21 Revenue Expenditure Outturn

2.1. The 2020-21 budget of £155.796m was approved by Cabinet in February 2020, a 
net increase of £6.976m from the previous year.  Growth funding was approved for 
Care and Support (to meet demographic and cost pressures), Community Solutions 
(for Temporary Accommodation), Public Realm (to cover additional work from 
housing growth), Legal (to cover additional work) and Policy and Participation (for 
the Community Engagement Strategy.)  The approved budget also included 
£12.696m of savings plans to be delivered during the year.  

2.2. The COVID-19 pandemic and the UK response (lockdown) started before the 
beginning of the financial year and has had a considerable impact on the Council’s 
financial performance during the year.  Additional costs have been incurred in a 
range of areas especially Enforcem
[...]
 Centre Site -10
FC05012 Estates - Garages 19/20 2
FC04020 Parsloes Park reg football hub -2

Page 60



CABINET

22 June 2021

Title: Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services

Open For Decision

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: Yes

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Investment Fund Manager

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Finance Director (S151 Officer)

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Managing Director

Summary

Changes in the regulatory environment now place a greater onus on Elected Members for 
the review and scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities. This Treasury 
Management Annual Report is important in that respect, as it provides details of the outturn 
position for treasury activities, significant new borrowing proposed, and highlights 
compliance with the Council’s policies previously approved by the Assembly prior to the 
start of each financial year. 

This report presents the Council’s outturn position in respect of its treasury management 
activities during 2020/21. The key points to note are as follows:

Interest Income and Investments:

i) Total treasury investments held at 31/3/2021 was £210.17m (2019/20: £347.29m);

ii) Total cash held at 31/3/2021 was £45.19m (2019/20: £6.79m);

iii) Total loans lent held at 31/3/2021 was £105.99m (2019/20: £80.48m);

iv) Interest for 2020/21 was £8.8m (2019/20: £8.8m) compared to a budget of £6.5m, 
an outperformance of £2.3m and has been transferred to the Investment Reserve; 

v) Investment income from the Council’s Investment and Acquisition Strategy (IAS) 
totalled £6.59m (2019/20: £2.7m) for the year compared to a budget of £6.64m, an 
underperformance of £50k;

vi) The Council’s average treasury interest return of 1.62% for 2020/21 was 1.31% 
higher than the average London Peer Group return of 0.31%;

vii) The Council’s average return on its loans, consisting of commercial and property 
loans was 4.46% for 2020/21 (3.63% for 2019/20);

Page 61

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


Interest Expense and Borrowing:

viii) Interest payable for 2020/21 totalled £32.8m (2019/20: £34.17m), £9.6m for PFI / 
Finance leases, £10.9m for HRA and £12.3m for the General Fund;

ix) Capitalised interest for 2019/20 totalled £1.5m and for 2020/21 totalled £3.0m and 
have been transferred to the Investment Reserve;

x) The Council borrowed £60.0m of long-term General Fund borrowing in 2020/21 at 
an average rate of 1.28% and an average duration of 31.7 years;

xi) The total long-term General Fund borrowing at 31/3/2021 was £600.4m, 
comprising of market loans, Public Works Loan Board (PWLB), Local Authority, 
European Investment Bank and other loans; 

xii) The value of short-term borrowing as at 31 March 2021 totalled £67.5m;

xiii) HRA borrowing totalled £295.9m of long-term debt and £35.3m of internal 
borrowing from the General Fund, with PFI / finance lease borrowing totalling 
£217.8m;

xiv) Total Council borrowing, including PFI and finance leases, was £1.16bn as at 31 
March 2021;

xv) The Council did not breach its 2019/21 Operational Boundary limit of £1.25bn or 
its Authorised Borrowing Limit of £1.35bn; and

xvi) The Council complied with all other set treasury and prudential limits.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is asked to recommend the Assembly to: 

(i) Note the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2020/21;

(ii) Note that the Council complied with all 2020/21 treasury management indicators; 

(iii) Approve the actual Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 2020/21, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report; and

(iv) Note that the Council borrowed £60.0m from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) 
in 2020/21.

Reason(s)

This report is required to be presented to the Assembly in accordance with the Revised 
CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Pub
[...]
pation and engagement; 
independence and resilience; and environmental sustainability.

This report provides an update on the initial implementation progress and impact between 
October 2020 and March 2021.   

Recommendation(s) 

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the positive impact of the revised Social Value policy in terms of 
commitments in its first six months;

(ii) Note the intention for the Council to apply for London Living Wage accreditation 
and its associated impacts, as set out in section 4.2 of the report; and

(iii) Note the updated Social Value Toolkit, as set out at Appendix 1 to the report.

Reason(s)

To assist the Council in achieving its priority of ‘Inclusive Growth’ and commitments in the 
Borough Manifesto. 

Page 85

AGENDA ITEM 6



1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 Since 2012, all public bodies have been legally required to consider how they can 
deliver additional economic, social and environmental benefits for the community 
when procuring goods and services, and how they may act to secure that 
improvement.  Until the new policy came into effect this obligation was discharged 
by ensuring the Social Value was considered at the pre and post procurement 
stages but it was not mandated as part of the evaluation criteria within the tender 
process, therefore not all procurements returned measurable commitments.  

1.2 This resulted in Social Value being seen in mainly large scale/high value 
procurements and although some outcomes had been achieved the policy was not 
maximising opportunities.  

1.3 In May 2020 Cabinet approved a revised Social Value policy which committed 
Commissioners to include a minimum of 10% and a maximum of 20% Social Value 
weighting to the evaluation criteria for all procurements over £100k.  This positive 
action was designed to ensure more focus was given to delivering measurable 
Social Value outcomes across the breadth of Council spend.  The revised policy, 
along with a Social Value Toolkit, expla
[...]
f four years and shall be 
awarded to multiple providers. Forecasts indicate that total expenditure in this area over 
the four- year period will be approximately £2m (however, this could significantly increase 
based on demand).  The Framework Agreement may be opened periodically at 6 – 12-
month intervals, at the sole discretion of the Council if more providers are needed to meet 
demands of service users.  

The current Framework Agreement that is in place will expire on 31 December 2020, 
though contractual arrangements are in place that can persist beyond the expiry of the 
Framework Agreement.

Page 111

AGENDA ITEM 7



Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of a contract for Short 
Breaks provision in accordance with the strategy set out in the report; and

(ii) Authorise the Commissioning Director, Care and Support, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration, the Strategic Director of 
Law and Governance and the Managing Director, to conduct the procurement and 
award and enter into the contract(s) and all other necessary or ancillary 
agreements with the successful bidder, in accordance with the strategy set out in 
the report.

Reason(s)

To enable the Council to fulfil its statutory duties as prescribed by the Children Act 1989, 
the Children and Families Act 2014 and Breaks for Carers of Disabled Children 
Regulations 2011; and to deliver better outcomes for children and young people, in 
accordance with our commitment in the Borough Manifesto.  

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 Short Breaks are a vital support service for families with disabled children.  The 
importance of short breaks was initially indicated through investment under the 
‘Aiming High for Disabled Children’ programme and further developed through the 
introduction of new legislation, in particular the Breaks for Carers of Disabled 
Children Regulations 2011 and the Children a
[...]
ntres, in the home or at external facilities, 
for short amounts of time. 

This approach considers two issues integral to the care experience of disabled 
children and their families. First, the desire of disabled children to lead as ordinary a 
life as possible, including taking breaks with their family and friends close by. 
Second, it reflects the needs of their parents, who often want the break to provide a 
breather but also want flexible help that enables them to have a normal relationship 
with their disabled child.

9.6 Property / Asset Issues – Providers may need to access suitable delivery venues 
within the borough, if they are based outside of the borough or do not have access 
to premises that are accessible for disabled children and young people to meet their 
needs.

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

List of appendices: None

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

22 June 2021

Title: Debt Management Performance 2020/21 (Quarter 4)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services 

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Stuart Kirby, Revenues Manager

Contact Details: 
E-mail: stuart.kirby@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director:  Mark Fowler, Strategic Director of 
Community Solutions

Summary

This report sets out the performance of the Revenues service in the collection of revenue 
and debt management for the fourth quarter of the financial year 2020/21.  The report 
demonstrates that performance is stable and continuing to improve year on year in terms 
of overall cash collection, though continuing to be impacted by Covid-19 and welfare 
reform measures.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the performance of the debt management function carried out by the Council’s 
Revenues service;

(ii) Note the impact of COVID-19 on collection levels across all revenue streams; and 

(iii) Not
[...]
nd) Regulations 2021 to 31 May 2021 at time of 
writing. 

13.6 The inevitable debt management implications are that with legal enforcement 
options limited because of the national Covid 19 crisis, the short-term debts and 
more particularly irrecoverable debts are anticipated to increase despite the very 
best efforts of all the teams involved nevertheless the message that debts will be 
pursued in due course is being pressed home.

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None
 
List of appendices: None

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2021
	4 Revenue and Capital Outturn for the Financial Year 2020-21
	Outturn 2020-21 - App A (Rev Outturn)
	Outturn 2020-21 - App B (Covid Grant)
	Outturn 2020-21 - App C (Savings)
	Outturn 2020-21 - App D (Reserve Transfers)
	Outturn 2020-21 - App E (Reserves)
	Outturn 2020-21 - App F (Capital Outturn)
	Outturn 2020-21 - App G (Capital Prog)

	5 Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21
	TM 2020-21 Annual Report - App 1
	TM 2020-21 Annual Report - App 2

	6 Social Value in Procurement - Implementation Update
	Social Value  - App 1 (Toolkit 2021)

	7 Contract for Provision of Short Break Services for Disabled Children, Young People and their Families
	8 Debt Management Performance 2020/21 (Quarter 4)





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 22 June 2021
(7:00  - 7:52 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Sade Bright, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe, Cllr Margaret Mullane and 
Cllr Maureen Worby

Apologies: Cllr Saima Ashraf, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter and Cllr Cameron Geddes

11. Appointment of Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe as Cabinet Member and Champion 
for Disabled People

The Leader of the Council announced that he had appointment Councillor 
Kangethe as the Cabinet Member and Champion for Disabled People and 
welcomed her to her first meeting of the Cabinet.

12. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

13. Minutes (25 May 2021)

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2021 were confirmed as correct.

In respect of Minute 4, the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration 
was pleased to advise that she had been invited to attend a future meeting of the 
TUC Women’s Rights Committee to speak on the Independent Barking and 
Dagenham Domestic Abuse Commission.

14. Revenue and Capital Outturn for the Financial Year 2020-21

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services presented a 
report on the Council’s revenue and capital outturn position for 2020/21, which 
represented the expected final position for the year subject to external audit.

In respect of the revenue outturn position, the Cabinet Member advised that the 
General Fund net revenue expenditure for the financial year after the use of 
reserves was £181.927m against the revenue budget of £155.796m.  Much of the 
additional expenditure related to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and, after 
strong lobbying by the local government sector, the Council had received a total of 
£28.081m Government grant funding during the year, resulting in a year-end 
underspend position of £1.951m.  

The Cabinet Member placed on record his thanks for the tremendous efforts of 
management, staff and the Trade Unions in helping the Council to keep 
expenditure within reasonable limits despite the pressures on services due to the 
pandemic.  It was stressed, however, that the Government must recognise the 
long-term impact of the pandemic on the community and commit to sustainable 
funding across the public sector, otherwise the Council was likely to face 



significant overspends in the years ahead.

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) showed a projected year-end underspend 
of £3.566m despite overspends on running costs, primarily due to a reduction in 
the revenue funding required to support the HRA Capital Programme which 
experienced considerable slippage due to the pandemic.  The Dedicated Schools 
Grant showed an underspend of £3.843m, although that was expected to reduce 
to £1.476m once an adjustment was made for the claw back of Early Years 
funding by the Department for Education.

With regard to the overall Capital Programme, the Cabinet Member advised that 
the total spend was £319.44m against the revised budget of £370.167m, with the 
shortfall of circa £50m largely resulting from project delays caused by the 
pandemic.

The Cabinet Member also referred to the intended allocation of capital receipts 
amounting to £51.624m and proposals relating to the winding-up of Barking and 
Dagenham Reside Roding Limited and Barking and Dagenham Reside 
Regeneration Limited, which would include the write-off of negative net assets 
projected at circa £1.032m and £0.014m respectively.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the revenue outturn for the 2020-21 financial year, including the details 
of the individual service variances, as set out in sections 2 to 4 and 
Appendix A of the report;

(ii) Note the outturn for the Housing Revenue Account for 2020-21 as set out in 
section 4 of the report;

(iii) Note the update on key savings programmes, as set out in section 5 of the 
report;

(iv) Approve the write-off of proposed savings now assessed as no longer 
possible or desirable to achieve totalling £1.693m, as listed in paragraph 
5.5 of the report.

(v) Note the update on the financial impact of COVID-19 and the lockdown and 
the financial support provided by the Government, as set out in section 6 of 
the report;

(vi) Approve the transfers to and from reserves as set out in section 7 and 
Appendix D to the report;

(vii) Note the impact of the consequent position for the Council’s reserves, as 
set out in Appendix E to the report;

(viii) Note the Capital Programme expenditure outturn and the detailed figures, 
as set out in Appendix F to the report;

(ix) Approve the carry forward of £27.4m General Fund capital programme 
slippage and £22.8m HRA slippage into 2021-22 and the revised total 



programme of £399.114m for 2021-22 as set out in Appendix G to the 
report;

(x) Approve the allocation of capital receipts totalling £51.624m to fund 
transformation costs, repay film studio land purchase costs and Becontree 
Heath build costs, as set out in paragraph 9.6 of the report;

(xi) Note the outturn on the Dedicated Schools Budget and the Local 
Management of Schools Reserves, as set out in section 11 of the report;

(xii) Note the update on the financial position of the Council’s subsidiary 
companies, as set out in section 12 of the report;

(xiii) Approve the write-off of the intercompany debt owed to the Council by 
Barking and Dagenham Reside Roding Ltd and agree that any further 
liabilities that arise under the development agreements and contracts that 
Barking and Dagenham Reside Roding Ltd was party to are settled directly 
by the Council who were also party to all the contracts, as referred to in 
section 13 of the report; and

(xiv) Agree to appoint an insolvency practitioner and wind-up Barking and 
Dagenham Reside Roding Ltd by a Members Voluntary Liquidation with the 
intention that it be a solvent liquidation.

15. Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services introduced the 
Treasury Management Annual Report for 2020/21 which set out the key areas of 
performance during the year.  

The Cabinet Member alluded to the major economic factors that had effected the 
UK economy during the 2020/21 financial year, with the COVID-19 pandemic 
being the main issue, and commended the Council’s prudent approach to 
borrowing and vigorous assessment of investment opportunities which, coupled 
with the excellent work of the Treasury Management team, had resulted in the 
Council outperforming its targets and benchmarks in a number of areas.  Key 
highlights within the report included:

 Total treasury investments held at 31/3/2021 was £210.17m (2019/20: 
£347.29m);

 Total cash held at 31/3/2021 was £45.19m (2019/20: £6.79m);
 Interest for 2020/21 was £8.8m (2019/20: £8.8m) compared to a budget of 

£6.5m; 
 The Council’s average treasury interest return for 2020/21 was 1.62%, which 

was 1.31% higher than the average London Peer Group return of 0.31%;
 The Council’s average return on its commercial and property loans was 4.46% 

for 2020/21 (2019/20: 3.63%);
 Interest payable for 2020/21 totalled £32.8m (2019/20: £34.17m);
 Capitalised interest of £1.5m in 2019/20 and £3.0m in 2020/21 had been 

transferred to the Investment Reserve;
 The Council borrowed £60.0m of long-term General Fund borrowing in 2020/21 

at an average rate of 1.28% and an average duration of 31.7 years;



 The total long-term General Fund borrowing at 31/3/2021 was £600.4m; 
 The value of short-term borrowing at 31 March 2021 was £67.5m; and
 Total Council borrowing was £1.16bn at 31 March 2021, within the 2020/21 

Operational Boundary limit of £1.25bn and Authorised Borrowing Limit of 
£1.35bn.

Cabinet resolved to recommend the Assembly to:

(i) Note the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2020/21;

(ii) Note that the Council complied with all 2020/21 treasury management 
indicators; 

(iii) Approve the actual Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 2020/21, as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report; and

(iv) Note that the Council borrowed £60.0m from the Public Works Loan Board 
(PWLB) in 2020/21.

16. Social Value in Procurement - Implementation Update

Further to Minute 4 (19 May 2020), the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance 
and Core Services introduced an update report on the Council’s new policy 
framework, guidance and process to ensure that Social Value proposals and 
principles formed part of all new Council procurements with an annual value over 
£100,000.

The Cabinet Member advised that since the new Social Value policy and toolkit 
had been formally launched in October 2020, commitments had been received 
from the five successful tenderers for qualifying Council contracts which supported 
one or more of the five main social value themes of “Investment in Local People”, 
“Investment in Local Economy”, “Environmental Sustainability”, “Community 
Participation and Engagement” and “People, Independence and Resilience”.  A 
further 29 qualifying procurement strategies had been endorsed by the Council’s 
internal Social Value Steering Group and Procurement Board since the launch and 
the Social Value Coordinator continued to work closely with commissioners to 
embed the new arrangements.

The Cabinet Member referred to the key lines of focus for the next 12 months and 
the potential to extend the concept of social value to other aspects beyond 
procurement.  One initiative related to the Council’s ambition to achieve London 
Living Wage (LLW) accreditation from the LLW Foundation which, up until now, 
had proved difficult because of a lack of data relating to the Council’s supply chain.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the positive impact of the revised Social Value policy in terms of 
commitments in its first six months;

(ii) Note the intention for the Council to apply for London Living Wage 
accreditation and its associated impacts, as set out in section 4.2 of the 
report; and



(iii) Note the updated Social Value Toolkit, as set out at Appendix 1 to the 
report.

17. Contract for Provision of Short Break Services for Disabled Children, Young 
People and their Families

The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration introduced a report on 
the proposals to procure a framework contract for the provision of short break 
services for disabled children and young people and their families.

The Cabinet Member stressed the importance of the service, which not only 
offered disabled children and young people new experiences and opportunities to 
form friendships but also provided much needed respite for carers and other family 
members.  The COVID-19 pandemic had highlighted the significant value of such 
initiatives and the Cabinet Member confirmed that the new four-year framework 
arrangements, to commence in April 2022, would enhance the current offer as well 
as open up the service provision to local providers and those offering bespoke, 
specialist services aimed at those with specific needs.

It was also noted that the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration 
intended to discuss with the Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and 
School Improvement, whose portfolio included overseeing the management of the 
Trewern Outdoor Activity Centre in Herefordshire, the potential for the Centre to 
offer services beyond the current educational setting.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of a contract for 
Short Breaks provision in accordance with the strategy set out in the report; 
and

(ii) Authorise the Commissioning Director, Care and Support, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration, the 
Strategic Director of Law and Governance and the Managing Director, to 
conduct the procurement and award and enter into the contract(s) and all 
other necessary or ancillary agreements with the successful bidder, in 
accordance with the strategy set out in the report.

18. Debt Management Performance 2020/21 (Quarter 4)

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services introduced the 
performance report covering the final quarter of the 2020/21 financial year and a 
full-year overview in respect of the Council’s debt management functions.

The Cabinet Member referred to the considerable impact that the COVID-19 
pandemic had had on collection rates over the past year and the actions being 
taken by the Council to support those who found themselves unable to pay their 
rent, Council Tax and/or Business Rates as a result.  The Council’s ethical 
approach to debt management and recovery had resulted in over 50,000 
telephone calls being made to Council tenants over the last year to discuss their 
situation and offer advice and support.  The Cabinet Member stressed, however, 



that whilst the Council was doing all it could to support those who were unable to 
pay their bills, it was equally vigilant in pursuing those who chose not to pay.

The stark increase in the number of residents claiming Universal Credit since the 
start of the pandemic had continued, with an estimated 33,034 claimants at the 
end of March 2021 compared to 13,913 claimants in February 2020.  Members 
expressed their concern at the length of time that areas with high levels of 
depravation such as Barking and Dagenham would take to fully recover, 
particularly in view of the Government’s decision to end the furlough scheme in 
July 2021.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the performance of the debt management function carried out by the 
Council’s Revenues service for quarter 4 of 2020/21; and

(ii) Note the impact of COVID-19 on collection levels across all revenue 
streams and the continued recovery techniques applied to reduce the 
impact of the pandemic.

19. Former Councillor Marie West

The Chair paid tribute to former Councillor and Mayor of the Borough, Marie West, 
who sadly passed away on Tuesday 8 June and asked all those present to stand 
and join him for a minute’s silence in her memory.


